
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

John Armstrong,  
Democratic Services and Elections Manager 
 

 

 
11 November 2020 

Dear Councillor 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE to be held via Microsoft Teams on THURSDAY, 19 
NOVEMBER 2020 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman: Councillor Nigel Manning 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Deborah Seabrook 

 
Councillor Liz Hogger 
Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
Councillor George Potter 
Councillor John Redpath 
Councillor James Walsh 
 

Maria Angel MBE 
Murray Litvak 
Julia Osborn 
Ian Symes 
Tim Wolfenden 
 

+Independent member  ^ Parish member 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
Councillor Jon Askew 
Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Angela Gunning 
Councillor Tom Hunt 

Councillor Masuk Miah 
Councillor Marsha Moseley 
Councillor Susan Parker 
Councillor Jo Randall 
Councillor Tony Rooth 
Councillor Catherine Young 

 

WEBCASTING NOTICE  

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website 
in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public interest and in 
line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  The whole of the 
meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the 
footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee 
Services. 
 

QUORUM 3 

Page 1



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-edge 
businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing. A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike. Known for 
our outstanding urban planning and design, and with infrastructure that will properly cope 
with our needs. 
 
 
Three fundamental themes and nine strategic priorities that support our vision: 
 

Place-making   Delivering the Guildford Borough Local Plan and providing the range 
of housing that people need, particularly affordable homes 

 
  Making travel in Guildford and across the borough easier  
 
  Regenerating and improving Guildford town centre and other urban 

areas 
 
 
Community   Supporting older, more vulnerable and less advantaged people in 

our community 
 
  Protecting our environment 
 
  Enhancing sporting, cultural, community, and recreational facilities 
 
 
Innovation   Encouraging sustainable and proportionate economic growth to 

help provide the prosperity and employment that people need 
 
  Creating smart places infrastructure across Guildford 
 
  Using innovation, technology and new ways of working to improve 

value for money and efficiency in Council services 
 
 
Values for our residents 
 

 We will strive to be the best Council. 

 We will deliver quality and value for money services. 

 We will help the vulnerable members of our community. 

 We will be open and accountable.  

 We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough. 
 

 

Page 2



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
ITEM 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
  

3   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance and 
Standards Committee held on 24 September 2020.  
 

4   SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS - 1 MAY 2020 - 31 OCTOBER 
2020 (Pages 11 - 44) 
 

5   PLANNING APPEALS MONITORING REPORT (Pages 45 - 54) 
 

6   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 55 - 64) 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

24 September 2020 
 

* Councillor Nigel Manning (Chairman) 
* Councillor Deborah Seabrook (Vice-Chairman) 

* Councillor Liz Hogger 
*  Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
*  Councillor George Potter  
*Councillor John Redpath 
*  Councillor James Walsh 

 
Independent Members:    Parish Members: 
*Mrs Maria Angel MBE    *Ms Julia Osborn 
*Mr Murray Litvak     *Mr Ian Symes  

                              *Mr Tim Wolfenden 
 

*Present 
 
Councillors Tim Anderson and Joss Bigmore were also in attendance. 
 

CGS20   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

CGS21   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

CGS22   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 30 July 2020 were approved as a correct record. 
 

CGS23   DATA PROTECTION AND INFORMATION SECURITY UPDATE REPORT  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Information Governance Officer that provided an 
update on developments in data protection and information security within the c
[...]
 its Prudential indicators in the period, which had been set in February 2020 as 
part of the Council’s Capital Strategy.  
  
There was a query regarding the breach of an investment limit (referred to in para 6.16 of the 
report). It was explained that the council held a lot of liquidity at the time of the breach due in its 
current account to essential Covid-19 expenditure and for this reason there was a cashflow 
issue for a day or two. 
  
The meeting heard that Future Guildford was an ‘invest to save’ project and was funded from 
reserves and so showed as a variance. 
  
It was noted that the Capital Expenditure Plan ran up to £36 million. It was explained that the 
underlying need to borrow did not necessarily mean that this borrowing should come from an 

Page 6

Agenda item number: 3



external source. Capital had to be shown as reserves. It could be expected that a smaller 
amount of perhaps £40-50 million could be externalised and this had been included in the 
Medium-Term Financial Plan. The capital programme was currently being reviewed due to 
Covid-19 and would feature in the next report. 
  
The Committee  
  
RESOLVED: That the results of the Council’s financial monitoring for the period April to July 
2020, be noted. 
  
Reason:  
To allow the Committee to undertake its role in relation to scrutinising the Council’s finances. 
  

CGS25   REVIEW OF EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARDS  
 

The Committee considered a report setting out the recommendations of the Joint Executive 
Advisory Board on 9 July 2020 arising from its consideration of the most recent review of the 
functions and effectiveness of the Executive Advisory Boards (EABs).  
  
The Committee, having noted that the Acting Leader of the Council had endorsed the 
recommendations and had called for a further review in 12 months’ time 
  
RESOLVED: That the following recommendations to the Council (6 October 2020) be 
supported: 
  
(1)       That the concept of retaining two EABs, each meeting on 
[...]
tee 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
(1)       That the draft revised Protocol on Councillor/Officer Relations, as set out in Appendix 2 to 

the report submitted to the Committee, be submitted to Full Council for adoption. 
  

(2)        That the Council be asked to agree that the Protocol should be reviewed at least every four 
years at the same time as the Council reviews its codes of conduct for councillors and staff. 

  
(3)       That the appointment of Councillor David Bilbe as the Conservative Independent Group’s 

representative on the Task Group for 2020-21 be confirmed. 
  

Reason:  
To ensure that properly reviewed and up to date guidance is made available to councillors and 
officers. 
   

CGS27   ANNUAL REPORT ON COUNCILLOR TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

The Committee considered the annual report from the Councillor Development Steering Group. 
  
It was noted that since the last annual report, the Council had successfully been re-accredited 
with the South East Employers Charter for Elected Member Development on 15 January 2020. 

Page 8

Agenda item number: 3



The Assessment Team had been impressed with the structure in place for member 
development and support.   
  
It was further noted that the coronavirus pandemic had changed the way in which the Council 
was able to offer training and development opportunities for councillors and staff.  As with 
council and committee meetings, the councillor training sessions previously held in the Council 
Chamber had, of necessity, changed to virtual sessions using online platforms such as 
Microsoft Teams. 
  
The Committee discussed a recent Planning training session provided by an external provider 
where it had not been possible to ask questions at any point. It was felt that there should be 
opportunities to ask questions and to have a concluding discussion before the session closed. 
  
It was suggested the Councillor Code of Conduct should be a subject of training session for 
members in future. 
  
Following the formation of the new Conservative Independent group, the Committee noted that 
the Conservative group was no longer represented on the Steering Group.  Accordingly, the 
Conservative group had nominated Councillor Jo Randall to join the Steering Group. 
  
The Committee 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(1)   That the valuable work being undertaken by the Councillor Development Steering Group 
in developing a clear structured plan for councillor development that responds both to 
the Council’s corporate priorities and councillors’ individual training needs, be noted. 
  

(2)   That the appointment of Councillor Jo Randall as the Conservative group representative 
on the Steering Group for 2020-21 be confirmed. 

  
Reasons: 

 To recognise the important and ongoing work of the Councillor Development Steering 
Group. 

 To ensure that all political groups on the Council are represented on the Steering Group 
  

CGS28   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee considered its updated 12 month rolling work programme and  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
(1)            That the updated 12 month rolling work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report submitted to the Committee, be approved.  
  
(2)            That an additional formal meeting of the Committee be convened on Monday 30 

November 2020 at 7pm.  

  
Reasons:  

       To allow the Committee to maintain and update its work programme.  

             To enable the Committee to sign off the audited Statement of Accounts for 2019-20. 
 
The meeting finished at 8.40 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 9

Agenda item number: 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

 

 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee Report 

Report of Audit and Business Improvement Manager 

Author: Joan Poole 

Tel: 01483 444854 

Email: joan.poole@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Joss Bigmore 

Tel: 07974 979369 

Email: joss.bigmore@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 19 November 2020 

Summary of Internal Audit Reports -  
 1 May 2020 – 31 October 2020 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is requested to note the summary of audit reports for the period 1 May 
2020 to 31 October 2020 and note the recommendations arising from the governance 
reports. 
 
Reason for Recommendation: 
To ensure an adequate level of audit coverage. 
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication?  No 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To present a summary of audit work for the period 1 May 2020 to 31 October 2020.  

 
2. Strategic Priorities 
2.1. The audit of Council services supports the priority of providing efficient, cost effective 

and relevant quality public services that give the community value for money. 
 
3. Summary of Audit Reports – 1 May 2020 to 31 October 2020 
 
3.1. The Audit Plan for 2020-21 is now being delivered by Neil Hewitson from KPMG who 

is the Council’s internal audit manager for the next 3 years.  A copy of their audit 
report for the period May to October 2020 is attached as Appendix 1. The number of 
planned reports that were carried out in the first six months was significantly affected 
by the Covid 19 restrictions brought in by the Government, but we are now beginning 
to get back on track.   
 

3.2. There were, however, two governance reviews which were due in March 2020 which 
were delayed until after lockdown in August and they are attached as appendices 2 
and 3. 

 

Page 11

Agenda item number: 4



 
 
 

 

 

 

4. Burchatts Farm Barn Governance Review 
 
4.1 A review of the process to let Burchatts Farm Barn was commissioned at the end of 

2019-20.  The work was carried out by KPMG who are the Council’s contracted 
internal auditors.  The leasing of Burchatts Farm Barn has been a contentious 
issue and the scope of the review was to look at whether we had followed due 
process and what lessons can be learned for the future.  
 

4.2 The review included speaking to staff, councillors and external parties. It was clear 
in responses from officers t
[...]
November 2020) 
Appendix 2: Burchatts Farm Barn Internal Audit Review 
Appendix 3: North Downs Housing Ltd: Governance Review 

Page 12

Agenda item number: 4



Progress 
Report

Guildford Borough Council 

Internal Audit 2020-21

—

19 November 2020

Page 13

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 1



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

2© 2020 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Internal Audit Progress Report – November 2020

We are delighted to be working with Guildford Borough Council as your internal auditors. We have been proud to have 
worked closely with the Council previously in our capacity as co-sourced internal audit professionals. For 2020/21, we 
have shifted to providing a fully outsourced internal audit service and the Head of Internal Audit, responsible for the 
delivery of the 2020/21 operational plan is Neil Hewitson. Anna Hill, is the engagement manager. Neil and Anna will 
attend Corporate Governance Standards Committee meetings, and provide updates on the progress of our work and 
presentation of our findings. 

The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of internal audit work for the period 1 May 2020 to 31 October 
2020. Ahead of the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee on 19 November 2020 we have…
— Had introductory and progress meetings with the Chair of the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee and

the Resources Director;

— Completed our planned 2019/20 reviews of Cyber Security, North Downs Housing and Burchatts Farm Barn. In 
accordance with the co-sourced internal audit arrangements in place at the Council for 2019/20 we provided our 
reports to the in-house Head of Internal Audit;

— Completed our planned 2020/21 reviews of Payroll and Treasury Management. The outcome of these reviews are 
presented in section two and have been
[...]
 43

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 3

https://goo.gl/QkKa6K
https://goo.gl/P7HUpq
https://goo.gl/hCfNuo


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Corporate and Governance Standards Committee Report    

Ward(s) affected: All Wards 

Report of Director of Service Delivery 

Author: Tim Dawes (Planning Development Manager) 

Tel: 01483 444650 

Email: tim.dawes@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Caroline Reeves 

Tel: 07803 204433 

Email: caroline.reeves@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 19 November 2020 

 Planning appeals monitoring report  

Executive Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide a factual overview of Planning Committee decisions 
and appeals data for two calendar years, 2019 and 2020 to date. The data focuses, as 
requested, by the chairman of this committee on Planning Committee member overturns, 
which overturns ended up at appeal and whether any costs were sought and awarded. The 
report also looks at general appeals data for each year and the number and type of appeals 
received each year. The report also identifies costs both for and against the Council and, 
where the costs have been settled it identifies the ‘costs’ involved. These may well be from 
different years as sometimes the agreement on the final costs settlement can take a long time 
to resolve and can often involve a costs draughtsman should the expectations of both parties 
be far apart. The report also highlights the high success rate the Development Management 
team has had at appeal in both 2019 and 2020.  
 

Recommendation to Committee 
 
That the Committee notes the contents of the report 
 
Reason for Recommendation: 
To enable the Committee to monitor the Councils performance on planning appeals 
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication?  No 
 

 
1 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this note is to advise of planning appeals data and associated 

costs over two calendar years (2019 and 2020 to date) as requested by the 
Chairman,
[...]
o allow the Committee to maintain and update its work programme.  
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 The draft work programme attached as Appendix 1 sets out the items scheduled to be 

considered by this Committee at its meetings over the next 12 months.  
 
2. Draft work programme 
 
2.1 The draft work programme for the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee 

is set out in Appendix 1 to this report. The timing of the reports contained in the work 
programme is subject to change, in consultation with the chairman. The items to be 
considered include decisions to be made by the Executive and/or full Council, with 
consideration of any comments or recommendations made by this Committee. 
 

3. Financial Implications 
 
3.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 
5. Human Resource Implications 
 
5.1 There are no human resources implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 
 

Page 55

Agenda item number: 6



 

 
 

6. Background Papers 
 

 Guildford Borough Council Forward Plan 

 Corporate Management Team Forward Plan 
 
7. Appendices 

 
  Appendix 1:  Corporate Governance and Standards Committee 12 month rolling work 

programme  

Page 56

Agenda item number: 6



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE: 12 MONTH ROLLING WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 

26 November 2020 (Special Meeting) 
 

Subject Details of decision to be taken Decision to be taken by Contact Officer 

2019-20 Audit Findings Report: Year 
ended 31 March 2020 

To note the external auditor’s findings and 
management’s response in the Action Plan 

Corporate Governance and 
Standards Committee 

Victoria Worsfold 

01483 444834 

2019-20 Audited Statement of 
Accounts 

To approve the 2019-20 Statement of Accounts Corporate Governance and 
Standards Committee 

Victoria Worsfold 

01483 444834
[...]
1) 

 

To consider the summary of internal audit 
reports and progress on the internal audit plan 
for April to September 2021, including update on 
complaints to the Local Government 
Ombudsman for that period. 
 

Corporate Governance and 
Standards Committee 

Joan Poole  

01483 444854 

Planning Appeals  

 

To monitor the Council’s performance at appeals 
against refusal of planning permission by the 
Planning Committee (both in respect of officer 
recommendations for refusal and Committee 
overturns) including, where appeals are upheld, 
details of costs awarded against the Council and 
other associated legal/external adviser costs.  
 

Corporate Governance and 
Standards Committee 

Tim Dawes 
01483 444650 

Corporate Performance Monitoring  To receive a quarterly setting out the Council’s 
performance against its Key Performance 
Indicators 

Corporate Governance and 
Standards Committee 

Steve Benbough 
01483 444052 

 

P
age 63

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6

A
ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Summary of Internal Audit Reports -  1 May 2020 - 31 October 2020
	Item 04 (1) - Summary of Internal Audit Reports - App 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report (November 2020)
	Progress Report
	Internal Audit Progress Report – November 2020
	Summary of reviews – November 2020
	Summary of reviews – November 2020
	Slide Number 5

	Item 04 (2) - Summary of Internal Audit Reports - App 2 - KPMG Burchatts Farm Barn Internal Audit Review (DRAFT)
	Burchatts Farm Barn
	Contents
	Executive summary
	Executive summary (cont.)
	Recommendations
	Recommendations (cont.)
	Recommendations (cont.)
	Compliance
	Compliance (cont.)
	Compliance (cont.)
	Learning
	Staff involvement and documents reviewed
	Slide Number 13

	Item 04 (3) - Summary of Internal Audit Reports - App 3 - KPMG  North Downs Housing
	North Downs Housing: Governance���
	Contents
	Executive Summary
	Executive Summary
	Recommendations
	Recommendations
	Design of Governance arran

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

19 November 2020 
* Councillor Nigel Manning (Chairman) 

* Councillor Deborah Seabrook (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Liz Hogger 
*  Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
*  Councillor George Potter  
* Councillor John Redpath 
*  Councillor James Walsh 

 
Independent Members:    Parish Members: 
*Mrs Maria Angel MBE    *Ms Julia Osborn 
  Mr Murray Litvak     *Mr Ian Symes  

                               Mr Tim Wolfenden 
 

*Present 
 
Councillors Tim Anderson, Joss Bigmore, Jan Harwood, Maddy Redpath, John Rigg, Tony 
Rooth, Paul Spooner, and Catherine Young were also in attendance. 
 

CGS29   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

An apology for absence was received from Tim Wolfenden. 
  

CGS30   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

No disclosable pecuniary interests were declared. 
  
Councillor Deborah Seabrook declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 4 on 
the basis that she was a patient of the chiropractor firm which currently leased Burchatts Farm 
Barn.  On the basis that the firm was not the subject of the governance report, and in the 
interests of transparency, Councillor Seabrook confirmed that it would not affect her objectivity 
in relation to the matter. 
   

CGS31   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020 were approved as a correct record. 
  

CGS32   SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS - 1 MAY 2020 - 31 OCTOBER 2020  
 

At the request of the Chairman, Councillor Nigel Manning and in the interests of transparency, 
the Vice-Chairman took the chair for the consideration of this item on the basis that he had 
been a member of the Property Review Group when the Burchatts Farm Barn matter had been 
considered previously.  
  
The Vice-Chairman, Councillor Deborah Seabrook declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation 
to this matter on the basis that she was a patient of the chiropractor firm which currently leased 
Burchatts Farm Barn.  On the basis that the firm was not the subject of the governance report, 
and in the interests of transparency, Councillor Seabrook confirmed that it would not affect her 
objectivity in relation to the matter, her ability to chair the committee in respect of this item of 
business. 
  
Prior to the formal consideration of this item, Mr Gavin Morgan, on behalf of the Guildford 
Heritage Forum, addressed the Committee in respect of the governance review of Burchatts 



Farm Barn. and a statement written by Honorary Alderman Gordon Bridger in respect of that 
matter was read out to the Committee. 
  
The Committee considered a report setting out a summary of internal audit reports produced by 
KPMG for the period 1 May 2020 to 31 October 2020, which related to the review of the 
operation of Treasury Management controls and the design and operating effectiveness of 
payroll controls, together with remedial recommendations which had been agreed with 
management.  It was agreed that an update on the implementation of the recommendations 
would be presented to the Committee at its meeting in January. 
  
The report also contained draft reports on two governance reviews completed by KPMG, on 
Burchatts Farm Barn and North Downs Housing Ltd, which had been due in March 2020 but 
had been delayed until after the lockdown in August. 
  
The Committee noted that the Burchatts Farm Barn review had addressed the process by 
which the Council had let the venue, which had been a contentious issue and the scope of the 
review was to examine whether due process had been followed and the lessons to be learned 
for the future.  

  
The draft governance review in respect of North Downs Housing Ltd had identified a number of 
areas for improvement in terms of reporting structures, clearer terms of reference, and 
monitoring and action tracking of decisions. 
  
The Committee noted that, as the two KPMG reports were still in draft, it was intended that the 
reports would be updated following consideration by officers and councillors.  In particular it was 
anticipated that additional information would be included within the Burchatts Farm Barn report 
which would lead to an additional recommendation(s) being made by the auditors in relation to 
the need to review the classification of assets.   
  
Although the reports had been included in the agenda in draft for the Committee’s discussion at 
this meeting; it was not appropriate for further comments on the reports to be made by the 
auditors at this stage.   
  
During the debate on the Burchatts Farm Barn governance review, the following points were 
made by the Committee: 
  

       Inadequacy of the advertising of the disposal 

       No consideration of possible community use of the Barn 

       Concerns over the inaccurate financial information made available to councillors – for 
example the £40-70,000 overstatement of operating costs 

       The Council should consider introducing a policy on the transfer/disposal of buildings and 
assets of community value 

       The Council should consider conducting an audit of existing community facilities on a 
ward-by-ward basis including the condition of such assets 

       Management and operation of our community assets need to be urgently reviewed, 
including information to the public as to availability of such assets for hire and facilities 
available at each venue 

       Accountability of officers making the decision 

       Whether KPMG had reviewed relevant emails from councillors, including the former 
Leader and relevant former lead councillors regarding the disposal, and whether KPMG 
will interview those councillors and former councillors as part of the investigation 

       Error in KPMG’s project timeline 

       Look at establishing a task group to: 

o   review the Council’s approach to the disposal of community assets in the future and 

procedures to be adopted including the involvement of the local community and 
ward councillors in informing decisions on disposals; 

o   review community facilities across the borough with a view to developing a policy on 

how the Council can provide support to them  



       The Committee should consider whether the disposal of community facilities should be 
determined by the Executive in all cases, rather than by officers under existing delegated 
authority 

       The decision to dispose of the Barn was taken in October 2016 and it was never 
designated as a community asset 

       Officers provided information in good faith, but it is important that we learn from mistakes 
made 

       The importance of having a clear set of rules governing the disposal of community 
facilities including a decision matrix on matters such as deliverability, rental income, 
community asset value 

       The need to differentiate between community facilities and Assets of Community Value  

       Whether the remit of the governance audit should be extended to include other examples 
of disposals of community facilities around the borough 

       As part of a series of wider learning points, there was a need to produce and maintain an 
index of Council policies to include details of what they covered, the name of the 
responsible officer, when they were approved, and when they were next due to be 
reviewed 
  

During the debate on the North Downs Housing Ltd (NDH) governance review, the following 
points were made by the Committee: 
  

       NDH and the holding company appeared to be operating well despite current operating 
processes rather than because of them 

       KPMG recommendations provide some clarity going forward, particularly in terms of 
reporting to the Council on NDH’s performance, and will help in terms of clarifying NDH’s 
aims and objectives 

The Committee’s comments would be reviewed by the auditors as part of the process of finalising 
the reports.  The final reports, together with management responses, would be reported to the 
Committee at its meeting in January for further consideration. 
  
Having considered the matters raised, the Committee  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(1)   That the Internal Audit Progress Report (November 2020) prepared by KPMG, as set out 
in Appendix 1 to the report submitted to the Committee be noted. 
  

(2)   That the draft reports prepared by KPMG concerning the Burchatts Farm Barn review 
and North Downs Housing Ltd be noted and scheduled to be resubmitted in final format 
to the meeting to be held on 14 January 2021. 

  
Reason: 
To ensure an adequate level of audit coverage. 
  

CGS33   PLANNING APPEALS MONITORING REPORT  
 

Councillor Manning resumed the chair. 
  
The Committee considered the first monitoring report providing a factual overview of Planning 
Committee decisions and appeals data for two calendar years, 2019 and 2020 to date, which 
had been requested by the Chairman. The data focused on Planning Committee member 
overturns, which overturns ended up at appeal and whether any costs were sought and 
awarded. The report also looked at general appeals data for each year and the number and 
type of appeals received.  
  
The report had also identified costs both for and against the Council and the quantum of costs 
where they had been settled. It was noted that these may well be from different years as the 



agreement on the final costs settlement could occasionally take a long time to resolve and often 
involve a costs draughtsman should the expectations of both parties be far apart. The report 
also highlighted the high success rate the Development Management team has had at appeal 
in both 2019 and 2020.  
  
The Committee noted that, in 2019, 73 planning applications of varying complexity had been 
determined by the Planning Committee and, of these, 15 officer recommendations had been 
overturned by the Committee. These had mostly been from approval to refusal but occasionally 
vice versa.  Eleven applications were appealed, of which seven had subsequently been allowed 
by the Planning Inspectorate, but no costs had been awarded against the Council in respect of 
any of them.  Overall, the percentage of appeals dismissed in 2019 had been 72%. 
  
The Committee noted that in relation to the plot 23 RSCH Hearing, the cost of the Council’s 
barrister had been £9,200 and the transport engineer’s costs were £1,600.  The cost of officer 
time was charged at between £50 and £125 per hour depending on the seniority of the officer 
involved.  It was suggested that information on such costs should be included in future reports. 
  
In 2020, there had been 80 appeal decisions, of which 66 had been dismissed overall (82.5%), 
with 12 appeals allowed and two mixed decisions.  Up to the November Planning Committee 
meeting there had been twelve member overturns, but it was too early to advise on appeal 
outcomes and any associated costs. 
  
The Committee noted that, at the Chairman’s request, the next report to the Committee would 
include data from 2018. 
  
During the debate, the following points were raised: 
  

       The report was welcomed and the Council’s overall performance commended 

       The need for ongoing practical and collaborative training for Planning Committee 
members and officers was emphasised looking at specific examples of appeal decisions 
and learning points for the future  

       Regular (six monthly) update reports were requested 

       Details of officer appeals should be set out separately from member overturns at the 
Planning Committee in future update reports  

  
Having considered the report, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
(1)    That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
(2)    That the next update report to the Committee on 22 April 2021 shall include comparative 

data for 2018 and set out details of appeals against officer refusals separately from details 
of appeals deriving from member overturns at the Planning Committee. 

  
Reason: 
To enable the Committee to monitor the Council’s performance on planning appeals. 
  

CGS34   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee considered its updated 12 month rolling work programme.  In view of the 
business proposed to be transacted at the January and March 2021 meetings, the chairman 
and vice-chairman had requested that an additional meeting of the Committee be held in April 
2021, in order to see whether the business could be spread more evenly across three meetings 
for more manageable agendas.   
  
It was suggested that this additional meeting be held on Thursday 22 April 2021. 



  
It was also suggested that, on the basis that much of the business in the Committee’s work 
programme each year tended to be front-loaded in the first six months of the calendar year, in 
order to meet key deadlines, an additional meeting be programmed in April each year to help 
spread the business more manageably.  This would be addressed in the report to the next 
Council meeting on the timetable of meetings. 
  
The further report on Planning Appeals Monitoring that was scheduled in the work programme 
for June 2021 would now be brought forward to the 22 April meeting. 
  
The Committee  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
(1)            That the updated 12 month rolling work programme, as set out in the Supplementary 

Information Sheet circulated at the meeting, be approved.  
  
(2)            That an additional formal meeting of the Committee be convened on Thursday 22 April 

2021 at 7pm.  

  
Reason:  
To allow the Committee to maintain and update its work programme.  
  
 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.05 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


